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ADVANTAGE SERIES MODELS

CONGRATULATIONS on the purchase of your new Exmark mower. This product has been carefully designed and manufactured to give you a
maximum amount of dependability and years of trouble-free operation. If additional information is needed, or should you require trained mechanic
service, contact your authorized Exmark equipment dealer or distributor. If you need to order replacement parts from your dealer, always give the
model number and serial number of your mower as well as the part number, description and quantity of the part needed.

The Serial No. plate is located on the right side of the console. For ease of ordering and reference, we suggest that you record the information
requested in the following identification table.

Place Model No. and Serial No. Label Here Engine Model No. and Spec. No. (Code)
(Included in Literature Pack)
or Fill in Below

Engine Serial No. (E/No)

Model No.

Date Purchased

Serial No.

Part No. 109-6506 Rev. B



EXMARK PARTS PLUS® PROGRAM

EFFECTIVE DATE: September 1, 1995

Program

If your Exmark dealer does not have the Exmark part in stock,
Exmark will get the parts to the dealer the next business day or
the part will be FREE* Guaranteed!!

How the Program Works

1. If dealer does not have part in stock for a "down" unit at
the time of request by customer, the dealer contacts his
distributor by 1:00 p.m., local time, and requests Exmark
Parts Plus® shipment of six (6) line items or less.

2. Distributor ships part(s) to dealer or customer, as
requested by dealer, same day, overnight UPS
Distributor bills dealer for part and freight charges where
applicable.

EXMARK ans PLus®

3. If distributor does not have the part(s) in stock to satisfy
Exmark Parts Plus® order, he contacts Exmark by 3:00 p.m., central time, with an Exmark Parts Plus® order of six (6)
line items or less.

4. If order is received by 3:00 p.m. central time, Exmark ships part(s) direct to dealer or customer, as requested by
distributor, same day, overnight UPS. Exmark bills the distributor for parts and shipping charges, where applicable.

5. The customer pays for the part and freight if it is shipped under the Exmark Parts Plus® and if it arrives in accordance
to the program.

6. Who pays for the part and freight if it fails to arrive overnight in accordance to the program?
A. Under any circumstance the customer does not pay.

B. If the part does not arrive overnight due to:
1. The dealer not submitting the Exmark Parts Plus® order to his Exmark distributor by 1:00 p.m., the dealer
pays for the part and freight.

2. The Distributor being unable to ship the part the same day or not submitting the Exmark Parts Plus®
order to Exmark by 3:00 p.m., central time, the Distributor pays for the part and freight.

3. Exmark being unable to ship the part and the Exmark parts order is received by 3:00 p.m., central time,
Exmark pays for the part and freight.

4. If the part does not arrive overnight due to the shipper (UPS), the shipper pays for the freight and
Exmark pays for the part.

The following restrictions apply -- The Exmark Parts Plus® Program is available only through participating Exmark
Dealers and applies only to orders submitted on this program Monday through Thursday. Parts Plus service is available only
in the 48 contiguous United States. UPS has initiated a Saturday delivery program to many areas of the continental United
States and can be requested for an overnight shipment on Friday to be delivered Saturday. The next day air charge, plus the
Saturday delivery fee will be the responsibility of the purchaser. Exmark Mfg. will assume no responsibility for Saturday
delivery shipments. To qualify, all Exmark Parts Plus® orders must be received by Exmark by 3:00 p.m., central time. Orders
must be six (6) line items or less. Exclusions from the Exmark Parts Plus® Program are: Any wholegood or accessory in its
entirety, engines and engine replacement parts, 5-speed Peerless transmissions and 5-speed transaxles, hydraulic or
hydrostatic wheel motors, cutter decks and engine decks or any item exceeding United Parcel Service size and weight
restrictions.

Due to UPS restrictions, aerosol spray paint is considered a hazardous material and cannot be shipped via UPS next day or
Second Day Air.

Exmark Manufacturing stocks a limited supply of parts for transaxles, pumps and wheel motors. These parts can be ordered
for Next Day Air shipment but will not be guaranteed per the Parts Plus Program.




AAWARNING

READ OPERATOR’S MANUAL BEFORE
OPERATING OR SERVICING EXMARK EQUIPMENT.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Description Page
D Tor= L €T (o 10 | o PP 21-22
Electrical Diagrams ..........covviviiiiiiiiiiieeeeie e 25-26
Electrical GroUpPS.........oiiiiiiiieeeee e 23-24
Electrical Logic SchematiCs...........ccccoeevvviiiiviiiiiciiiieeee, 27-28
Engine Deck Group.......ccovviieiiiiii e 16-18
Front Frame GrOUP ......oooeuniiiiiiiiieeie e 9-10
U B ] 0] U] o PR 13
HydrauliCS GroUP ....cccuuiiiiiiiiiieee e 19-20
Main Frame GroUP ......oooveveieieiieeeeiie e e 11-12
MOtioN CONLrol GrOUP ... .cvvviieeiiieeeeie e 15
Park Brake GroUp .......voiiiiiiceie e 14
Dol [ €T (o 11 oL 3-8



52" DECK GROUP

Iltem | Part No. Description Qty. Iltem | Part No. Description Qty.
1 | 103-3183 Asm, Deck (109-5775-01) W/Decals ...... 1 43 | 103-1898 Screw, 7/16-14 X 1 5/8 Sp....cccvveviiveennns 8
2 | 3256-24 Washer, 3/8 SAE .........ccccevviieiiiiiiee, 3 44 | 103-3505 Seal, Double Lip ....ooovvieiiiiiiiiiie e 1

3+ | 103-2794 Sheave, Blade Drive .........cccoccueeeviineenns 3 45 | 103-9076 Cutter Housing Complete...........c.cceenee 3
4 | 1-513208 Washer, Spring Disk ...........ccccoviieennnne. 1 46+ | 103-3182 Sheave, Jackshaft ..........ccccoeviiiiiiiens 1
5 | 1-303334 Woasher, 5/16 Spring Disk...............c....... 1 47 | 103-2535 Spacer, Guard Bottom ............cccceceeeenne 4
6 | 32128-20 Nut, 5/16-18 WhizlocK.............coevcvrennene 8 48 | 323-6 Screw, 3/8-16 X L...cccovvvvieenieeieneee 4
7 | 1-602913-01 Baffle Widmt, Discharge.............cccccuveee. 1 49 | 109-1181 Strut Widmt, DecK.........cocceevriieniiniennns 2
8 | 322-2 Screw, 5/16-18 X 5/8 ......c.eeevviieiiiiiieais 5 50+| 103-9086 Kit, SPINAIE ... 3
9 | 1-603299 Roller, Antiscalp........ccoovvveernieeeriniennne. 6 51 | 1-633029 Spherical Rod End...........cccoovciieiiiiienns 2
10 | 3290-357 Nut, 3/8-16 WhizlocK...........ccccevvrveennnnnn 18 52 | 327-11 Screw, 5/8-11 X 5...coveviiieeieeceeee 2
11 | 63-8410 WaSher .......oooiiiiiiiiie e 6 53 | 3253-8 Lockwasher, 5/8 Reg.Spring .................. 2
12 | 99-2842 SPACET ..ot 6 54 | 302-19 Zerk, 1/4-28 Straight..........cccccocveeiinnenne 4
13 | 98-5975 Woasher, 3/8 Spring Disk.............ccccceuuee. 13 55 | 1-632199-01 Pin WIdmt, Deck Strut............ccccevvuvrennne 2

144 | 103-8280 Housing W/Bearings .........c.ccceeevuveennnee. 3 56 | 3219-6 Nut, 5/8-18 HEX.......vvveiiiieeiiieeenieceie 3
15 | 109-2738 Chute, Discharge 52" .........cccccceeeviiiennne 1 57@ | 3217-46 Nut, HH 3/4-16 Heavy..........cccccocvvennen. 3
16 | 322-5 Screw, 5/16-18 X 1.....cceviieeeiiiieeiiieees 5 58 | 103-2982 Key, 1/4 X 3/16 X 3[4 ...covvviiiiiiiiiee 3
17 | 3296-29 Nut, 5/16-18 NYIOC .....ccvvveeriieeiiiiieiiee. 7 594 | 1-643393 Jackshaft ........cccoviiiiiiiie 1
18 | 1-633357-01 Shield, Belt 52".........c.ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 2 60 | 103-1081 Asm, Strut LONG......ccovvveiiiiieiniiieiiieene 2
19 | 1-323385 Knob, Belt Shield .............ccocoeeiiiiennn. 6 614 | 103-1330 Guard, Bearing TOp .....coocvveerieeeiiieennns 3
20 | 1-322110 Belt Guide WIdmt............ccoocvveeiiineennnnn. 1 62 | 323-7 Screw, Hex Cap 3/8 x 1 1/4 .........ccee.. 18
21 | 3213-5 Screw, 1/2-20 X 2.coocveeeeiiieeiiee e 3 63+ | 103-9746 Asm, Jackshaft Housing W/Brgs............ 1
22 | 323-12 Screw, 3/8-16 X 2 1/2 ..ccouvveiiiiiiiiiiies 2 64 | 103-2802 Washer, Spring Disk 3/4 ...........ccccoeunnn. 3
23 | 1-303537 Stud, Belt Shield ............ccccoeviiriiine. 2 65 | 103-6402 Blade, Notched. ..........ccocevoviiiiiiiiinine 3
24 | 3256-3 Washer 5/16 Std Flat ..........cccccceveveennnnn. 4 103-6387 Blade, LOw Lift.......ccooviiiiiiiciricieene 3
25 | 1-323417 Washer, Rubber...........cccccoiiiiniiennn. 2 & | 103-6392 Blade, Mulching .........ccocoveiiiiiiiiieee. 3
26 | 103-3330 Spring, EXtension.........c.cccceeviieeiiincens 1 103-6382 Blade, Solid ........ccoooveeiiiiiiiie, 3
27 | 1-513435 Woasher, Spring Disk 1/2..........cccccevneee. 3 103-6397 Blade, EXtreme .........cccooveeiiieeeiiiceeee, 3
28 | 103-5677 SPACET ..ot 1 66 | 103-3248 Asm, Jackshaft 52 ..........ccceeviieiiiienins 1

20% | 103-5693 Kit, Idler Arm (103-6528-01) 67A | 103-3257 Asm, Deck Complete..........ccccecveerninnnne 1

WIBEAMNNGS ..o 1 68 | 103-2916 GUAr, TOP oo 1
30 | 106-7159 OTiNG. it 2 69 | 98-5961 Screw, 3/8-16 X 4 Gr 8.......cevvvveeiieienns 1
31 | 302-40 Zerk, 1/4-20 90° ....ooviiiiieiiiee e 1 70 | 103-3506 Seal, Single Lip....ccccoovieiiiieieieiiies 1
32 | 3256-4 Washer, 3/8 Std Flat ............c.ccovcvveennne. 2 71 | 32120-10 Ring, Retaining ........c.ccooeveeiieeiiicee, 2
33 | 3296-39 Nut, 3/8-16 NYIOC ......ccovuvveeiiiieiiieieciee. 19 72 | 103-3037 Bushing, Splined..........cccccooiieiineiennnnn. 3
34 | 103-3504 Bearing, Spherical...........cccooveviiiiiennnne. 2 73 | 109-2148 Asm, Discharge Chute...........c.cccceeuneenne 1
35 | 1-633109 Idler Pulley 6.00 Dia Flat............cccc..... 2 74 | 3256-82 WaSher......ccooviiiiiii e 3
36 | 3234-11 Bolt, 3/8-16 x 1 Whizlock............cccceue.e. 1 75 | 3230-22 Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 X1 ...........cccceeneee. 3
37 | 1-633456 Bushing, Idler.........ccccooviiiniiiiiiiien. 2 76 | 109-0938-01 Hinge, Grass Discharge............ccccceeennne 1
38 | 3217-11 Nut, 5/8-11 HEX.oovovveirieiiieecrecee e 2 77 | 103-9817 Asm, Chain DecK...........cccoevvvveeriininnenne 2
39 | 32128-37 Nut, 7/16-14 WhizlocK ...........ccoevveenenene 16 78 | 103-9792 Asm, Chain DecK...........cccoevvvveeriininnenne 2
40 | 1-603805 Idler Pulley 5.06 O.D V......cccoeevvviveennnnn. 1 79 | 103-4051 Kit, Anti-SCalp......ccovvvieiiiiiiiiieeiieceen, 6
41 | 1-633366 Belt, Blade Drive 52" DeckK ...........c......... 1 80 | 1-373034 WaAShET .....ooiiiiiiicce e 2
42 | 1-633447 Chain ... 4

Exmark red touch up paint (spray paint - P/N 1-850337 - .6 oz liquid bottle - P/N 103-9140).

*
+

Requires installation of Micro-Mulch accessory for proper mulching. Mulch kit P/N MK524Q.
Apply Mobil HTS grease (P/N 103-5217 1.5 oz packet) (or a food-grade antisieze) between the jackshaft and

bearings, jackshaft and sheaves, spindles and bearings, spindles and sheaves, and under top bearing guard. DO
NOT use a copper or nickel based antisieze.

e x )

Complete deck assembly excludes items #39, #42, #43, and #60 and includes mule drive belt from page 16.
Kit also includes items #13 & #33.
Use Pro-Lock, Nut Type (P/N 1-840022, .5ml tube) on nut, Item #57.
Kit includes items #21, #27, #57, #58, #64 & #72.




52" DECK GROUP

positioned above large
sheave as shown.

Install open end —_| 66 83 @),

of seal outward 1 13

Torque to
75-80 ft-bs

&——57 Torque to
Pgy 140145 filbs

—— Apply lubricant to threads as needed
to prevent seizing. Copper based

Torque to antiseize preferable.

55-60 ft-lbs Grease is an acceptable substitute.




60" DECK GROUP

Iltem | Part No. Description Qty. Iltem | Part No. Description Qty.
1 | 103-3184 Asm, Deck (109-4081-01) W/Decals...... 1 43 | 103-1898 Screw, 7/16-14 X 1 5/8 Sp......cocvevcuvrennnn 8
2@ | 3217-46 Nut, Hex 3/4-16 Heavy ...........cccccvvennee. 3 44 | 103-3505 Seal, Double Lip .....cocoveiviiiiiiiiciiices 1
3 | 3256-24 Washer, 3/8 SAE ........ccccevviiiiiiiiiie, 3 45 | 3217-11 Nut, 5/8-11 HEX....cocvvveriiieeiiiieieceee 2
4 | 1-513208 Washer, Spring DisK ...........cccccvviiiennnnn. 1 46 | 103-2802 Washer, Spring DisK ..........cccccocvieiinnenne 3
5 | 1-303334 Washer, 5/16 Spring Disk....................... 1 47 | 103-9076 Cutter Housing Complete.............cccocouee 3
6 | 32128-20 Nut, 5/16-18 WhizlocK..............ccoeveennnee. 8 48 | 323-6 Screw. 3/8-16 X L....cccuvveiiiiiiiiiieiiieens 4
7 1-602913-01 Baffle Widmt, Discharge...........c.cceeueuee 1 49 | 109-1181 Strut Wildmt, DecK..............ooooeeeeeennnnn. 2
8 | 322-2 Screw, 5/16-18 X 5/8 .......coovviiiiiniiiiens 5 50+ | 103-2794 Sheave, Blade Drive ...........ccocovevcneeees 3
9 | 1-603299 Roller, Antiscalp.........ccccoveerviiiiicniecnne. 6 51 | 1-633029 Spherical Rod End...........ccccovcvieinienins 2
10 | 3290-357 Nut, 3/8-16 WhizlocK...........ccceevvvviennnne. 18 52 | 327-11 Screw, 5/8-11 X 5...ccviiieiiiiiiiiiieiiieees 2
11 | 63-8410 WaSher ..o, 6 53 | 3253-8 Lockwasher,5/8 Reg.Spring................... 2
12 | 99-2842 SPACEN ...oiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 6 54 | 302-19 Zerk, 1/4-28 Straight..........cccccocvvevinnenne 4
13 | 98-5975 Washer, 3/8 Spring DisK..........cccccceeenn. 13 55 | 1-632199-01 Pin WIidmt, Deck Strut............cccoveveeennne 2
144 | 103-9746 Asm, Jackshaft Housing W/Brgs ............ 1 56 | 3219-6 Nut, 5/8-18 HEX...ooviiviieeeeeieiiieiee e 3
15 | 109-2738 Chute, Discharge .........ccccceeviiiiiniieennns 1 57+3| 103-9086 Kit, SpINdle ......cooeeiiiiiiiiic 3
16 | 322-5 Screw, 5/16-18 X L.....ocevviiiiniiiiiniieeee 4 58+ | 103-3046 Sheave, Jackshaft Double .................... 1
17 | 3296-29 Nut, 5/16-18 NYIOC ......cceovevriiiiiiiieee. 7 59 | 103-2982 Key, 1/4 X 3/16 X 3/4 ...ccocviiviiiiiiiee. 3
18 | 1-633084-01 Shield, Belt 60".........cc.ccovvrieririiiiiieens 2 60+ | 1-643393 Jackshaft ..o 1
19 | 1-323385 Knob, Belt Shield .............ccocoeeiiiiennn. 6 61+ | 103-1330 Guard, Bearing TOp ......ccccoeverirviencinienins 3
20 | 1-322110 Belt Guide Widmt.............coocveeiiiieennnnn. 1 62+ | 103-8280 Housing W/Bearings ..........c.coceevcvvvennnnn. 3
21 | 32135 Screw, 1/2-20 X 2.ccovveeeiieeiiieeeeieeeee 3 63 | 1-513435 Washer, Spring Disk 1/2 ...........cccccccueee. 3
22 | 323-12 Screw, 3/8-16 X 2 1/2 ...cccvvviviiiiiiiics 2 64 | 103-2535 Spacer, Guard Bottom .............ccccceeeeen 4
23 | 1-303537 Stud, Belt Shield ..........c.cccceeviiiiiiiens 2 65 | 103-6403 Blade, Notched..........ccccoviiiiiiiiciienn. 3
24 | 3256-3 Washer 5/16 Std Flat .............ccccceeennnne. 6 103-6388 Blade, Low Lift .......ccoeeviiiiiiiiiiiiice, 3
25 | 1-323417 Washer, Rubber...........cccccociiiiiiinnn. 2 + | 103-6393 Blade, Mulching .........cccccoiiiiiiiiiicnne. 3
26 | 103-3330 Spring, EXteNSIioNn..........cccvveeeeeiniiiiiennn. 1 103-6383 Blade, Solid ........ccccocvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiens 3
27 | 322-6 Screw, 5/16-18 X 1 1/4 ......ooovivivieiiies 1 103-6398 Blade, EXtreme .........cccoccvviiriiiiiciiienee, 3
28 | 103-5677 SPACEN ...oiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1 66 | 103-1081 Asm, Strut LONG........oceeveiiiiiiiiiieiiiiies 2
29% | 103-5693 Kit, Idler Arm (103-6528-01) 67 | 103-3249 Jackshaft ASSY......cccuveieiieiiiiiiiiieee s 1
Wi/Bearings 68A | 103-3258 Complete Deck ASSY........cccccvuevreeennnn. 1
30 | 106-7159 O-FING. ittt 69 | 103-2916 Guard, TOP ...oeveviiieiiieeeee e 1
31 | 302-40 Zerk, 1/4-20 90°. ...oeoviiieiiiie e 1 70 | 98-5961 Screw, 3/8-16 X4 Gr8.....cccccocvvvevieneens 1
32 | 3256-4 Washer, 3/8 Std Flat ...........cccccevcvveennne. 2 71 | 103-3506 Seal, Single Lip......ccccoveiviiiiniiiciiies 1
33 | 3296-39 Nut, 3/8-16 NYIOC .......cocvveiriiiiiiiiiecne. 19 72 | 32120-10 Ring, Retaining .........cccceeveerieiieiieenne 2
34 | 103-3504 Bearing, Spherical.............cococeeiviiieninnn. 2 73 | 103-3037 Bushing, Splined..........cccccoeviiiniiennn. 3
35 | 1-633109 Idler Pulley 6.00 Dia Flat............c...c....... 2 74 | 109-2148 Asm, Discharge Chute.............cccccccueeeene 1
36 | 3234-11 Bolt, 3/8-16 x 1 Whizlock............c..ccc.ee... 1 75 | 3256-82 Washer.......ccocoviiiiiiiie 3
37 | 1-633456 Bushing, Idler ..., 2 76 | 3230-22 Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 X1 .........ccevveeeennne 3
38 | 323-8 Screw, 3/8-16 X 1 1/2 ...ccccvvviviiiiiiies 18 77 | 109-0938-01 Hinge, Grass Discharge.............ccccceeeune 1
39 | 32128-37 Nut, 7/16-14 WhizlocK............cccevveennnee. 16 78 | 103-9792 Asm, Chain DecK........cc.ccoevvviviiieninnenne 4
40 | 1-603805 Idler Pulley 5.06 O.D. V.......coceevvvviennnnn. 1 79 | 103-4051 Kit, Anti-scalp.......ccccoeevviiiiniiiiiiicc, 6
41 | 1-633127 Belt, Blade Drive DecK..........cccovvvvvvene. 1 80 | 1-373034 WaASHEN ....ovviiiiieiiieieeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
42 | 1-633447 Chain ..o 4

Exmark red touch up paint (spray paint - P/N 1-850337 - .6 oz liquid bottle - P/N 103-9140).

4+ Requires installation of Micro-Mulch accessory for proper mulching. Mulch kit P/N MK604Q.

+ Apply Mobil HTS grease (P/N 103-5217 1.5 oz packet) (or a food-grade antisieze) between the jackshaft and
bearings, jackshaft and sheaves, spindles and bearings, spindles and sheaves, and under top bearing guard. DO
NOT use a copper or nickel based antisieze.

e x )

Complete deck assembly excludes items #39, #42, #43, and #66 and includes mule drive belt from page 16.
Kit also includes items #13 & #33.
Use Pro-Lock, Nut Type (P/N 1-840022, .5ml tube) on nut, Item #2.
Kit includes items #2, #21, #46, #59, #63 & #73.




60" DECK GROUP

58 Small sheave mustbe
" positioned above large
sheave as shown.

2;336 67

35 I
70 |
Install open end —_! ks
of seal outward 69 ! =1

Y
I Torque to
75-80 ftdbs

= 2 Torque to

& %
T 4% 140-145 ftibs

—— Apply lubricant to threads as needed
to prevent seizing. Copper based
antiseize preferable.

Grease is an acceptable substitute.




72" DECK GROUP

Item | Part No. Description Qty. Iltem | Part No. Description Qty.
1 | 1-643052 Belt, Blade Drive 72" ...........ccceeeviviennne. 1 42 | 1-513435 Washer, Spring Disk 1/2 ...........cccccccueee. 3
2 | 1-323385 Knob, Belt Shield .............ccocoeeiiiieninn. 6 43 | 103-2982 Key, L/4AX3/16X3/4 ......ccovcviiiriiiiiiiiee 3
3 | 1-643076-01 Shield, Belt 72" RH (Shown) .................. 1 444 | 103-3046 Sheave, Double ...........ccoocviiviiiiiiiiens 1

1-643075-01 Shield, Belt 72" LH .........coccveiviiiiiieee 1 454 | 1-643393 Jackshaft ... 1
4 | 3234-11 Bolt, 3/8-16 x 1 Whizlock............c...cc...... 1 46 | 103-2535 Spacer, Guard Bottom ............cccccceeeens 4
5 | 3256-24 Washer, 3/8 SAE ........ccccevviiiiiiiiic, 3 474 | 103-1330 Guard, Bearing TOp ......ccccoevervvveniinienins 3
6 | 1-633109 Idler Pulley 6.00 Dia Flat.............c...c....... 2 48+ | 103-8280 Housing W/Bearings ............coeevcvvrennnen. 3
7 103-3330 Spring, EXteNSIioN..........ccvveeeieieiiiiiieen. 1 49 | 103-6404 Blade, Notched ...........ccoeveiiiiiiiiiiinnn. 3
8 | 3290-357 Nut, 3/8-16 WhizlocK...........ccceevvvveennnne. 18 ¢ | 103-6394 Blade, Mulching .........cccccoiiiiiiiiiicnee. 3
9 1-633456 Bushing, Idler ..., 2 103-6389 Blade, LOW Lift........cccovvviveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnns 3
10 | 3256-4 Washer, 3/8 Std Flat ...........cccccovcveeennne. 2 103-6384 Blade, Solid .........ccocvveiiiiiiiic, 3
11 | 63-8410 WaShEr ......ooovvvviiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 6 103-6399 Blade, EXtreme ........cccocvvvvvvvvvvninniininnnnns 3
12 | 3296-39 Nut, 3/8-16 NYIOC .......cocvviiiiiiiiiiiieeee. 19 50 | 3213-5 Screw, HH 1/2-20 X 2....cocvviiiiiieiiiies 3
13 | 103-9792 Asm, Chain DecK .........cccccovviiiiniiiennnnn. 4 51 | 323-12 Screw, HH 3/8-16 X 2 1/2.......ccccovuvvennn 2
14 | 1-513208 Washer, Spring, DisK ............cccoceieennn. 1 52 | 103-4051 Kit, Anti-scalp.......ccooviiiiieieiiiiiieeeeee 6
15 | 302-40 ZETK oo 1 53 | 1-602913-01 Baffle Widmt, Discharge ...........c.cccce...... 1
16 | 103-2802 Washer, Spring, Disk 3/4.........cccccccceen. 3 54 | 322-2 Screw, 5/16-18 X 5/8......cccveeeeiiiiiiienn. 5
17 | 3219-6 Nut, 5/8-18 HeX.....cvvveviiiieiiiececieeee 3 55 | 98-5961 Screw, 3/8-16 X 4 Gr8........cccocvvvevciiieeis 1

184 | 103-9746 Asm, Jackshaft Housing W/Brgs ............ 1 56 | 109-2148 Asm, Discharge Chute.............cccceeeinnne 1

194 | 103-2795 Sheave, Blade Drive ..........ccocoevevciiienns 3 57 | 1-603299 Roller, Anti-Scalp........ccccoveiviieiiciiiennen. 6
20 | 1-303334 Washer, 5/16 Spring, Disk...................... 1 58 | 3225 Screw, 5/16-18 X L...coeeeviiiiieiieeeeiiieenn. 5
21 | 1-322110 Belt Guide Widmt...........oooovviviiiiiiiiennnn, 1 59 | 109-2738 Chute, Discharge .........ccoocvveeeeeieiivnenenn. 1

22% | 103-5693 Kit, Idler Arm (103-6528-01) 60 | 3296-29 Nut, 5/16-18 NyloC.........evvveeeiiiiiiieeene 7

WI/BEANNGS ..o 1 61 | 3230-22 Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 X1 ............cocce...... 3
23 | 32128-20 Nut, 5/16-18 WhizlocK.............ccccuveennnee. 9 62 | 1-603805 Idler Pulley 5.06 O.D. V ....cccceevviirennnn. 1
24 | 323-6 Screw, .3/8-16 X 1 ..occvvveiiiiiiiiiieeeieeeee 4 63+0| 103-9086 Kit, SpINdle ......coeeeiiiiiiiiiece, 3
25 | 98-5975 Washer, 3/8 Spring, DiskK............cccccc...... 13 64 | 103-9074 Cutter Housing Complete.............cccoceuee 3
26 | 32128-37 Nut, 7/16-14 WhizlocK............cocevveennne. 16 65 | 103-1083 Asm, Strut 72" LONG......oeevvriiiniiieiiieenne 2
27 | 103-1898 Screw, 7/16-14 X 1-5/8 ........cocovvevcivienns 8 66 | 103-3249 Jackshaft ASM ......ccccovciiiiiiiiiiiicie 1
28 | 1-633447 ChaiN ..o 4 67A | 103-3259 Complete Deck ASM .......cccevevcivieiciiienins 1
29 | 3217-11 Nut, 5/8-11 HEX...oovvvveeiiiieiiieeeiecee 2 68 | 103-3505 Seal, Double, Lip ......ccoceeviiiiiiiiiiiiiees 1

30 | 3253-8 Lockwasher, 5/8 Reg.Spring .................. 2 69 | 103-2916 Guard, TOP «eeeeeeiiriiiee e 1
31 | 1-633029 Spherical Rod End.........ccccooociieiiiiiens 2 70 | 103-5677 SPACEN ....ooiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
32 | 327-11 Screw, 5/8-11 X 5....uvuieieieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieinns 2 71 | 103-3506 Seal, Single Lip....cccveveeiiiiiiiiieeiieen. 1
33 | 109-1182 Strut Widmt, DecK..........ouvvveveveveniiinnnnnnn, 2 72 | 32120-10 Ring, Retaining ..........ccccvveeeeiiiiiiiieeenne 2
34 | 1-632199-01 Pin Wldmt, Deck Strut...........cccovvevnneenne 2 73 | 103-3504 Bearing, Spherical ............ccocovevciieninn. 2
35 | 302-19 Zerk, 1/4-28 Straight .........cccccocvveevineenne 4 74 | 106-7159 O-TING 1ttt 2
36 | 323-8 Screw, 3/8-16 X 1 1/2 ...ccccvviiviiiiiiies 18 75 | 3256-82 WaAShET ..o 3
37 | 1-323417 Washer, Rubber...........cc.ccociiiniiinnn. 2 76 | 109-0938-01 Hinge, Grass Discharge.............cccceeeune 1
38 | 3256-3 Washer 5/16 Std Flat .............cccccveennne. 4 77 | 103-3037 Bushing, Splined..........cccccoiiiiiniiennnnn. 3
39 | 1-303537 Stud, Belt Shield ............cccceeviiiiiniiens 2 78 | 99-2842 SPACET ..ttt 6
40 | 109-7477 Asm, Deck (109-5855-01) W/Decals...... 1 79 | 1-373034 WaSher ..o, 2
41 | 3217-46 Nut, HH 3/4-16 Heavy .........cccccoecuveennne. 3

Exmark red touch up spray paint - P/N 1-850337.

€ Requires installation of Micro-Mulch accessory for proper mulching. Mulch kit P/N MK724.

+ Apply Mobil HTS grease (P/N 103-5217 1.5 oz packet) (or a food-grade antisieze) between the jackshaft and
bearings, jackshaft and sheaves, spindles and bearings, spindles and sheaves, and under top bearing guard. DO
NOT use a copper or nickel based antisieze.

ax

Complete deck assembly excludes items #26, #27, #28, and #65 and includes mule drive belt from page 16.
Kit includes items #12 and #25.
Kit includes items #16, #41, #42, #43, #50 & #77.
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"~ Install open end —
. of seal outward
N

72" DECK GROUP

66

/44 Small sheave must be
positioned above large
sheave as shown.

@/46
D14

7 Torque to

75-80 ftdbs

4
140145 ft4bs

Torque to

Torque to
55-60 ft-bs

{—Apply lubricant to threads as needed
to prevent seizing. Copper based
antiseize preferable.

Grease is an acceptable substitute.




FRONT FRAME GROUP

Iltem | Part No. Description Qty. Item | Part No. Description
1A | 103-5473 Asm, Front Frame, 52" 35 | 1-632511-01 Caster Widmt (52" & 60")
A | 103-5474 Asm, Front Frame, 60" 103-1474-01 Caster WIAMt (727) ...ooovevcreenieeiceneee
A | 103-5475 Asm, Front Frame, 72" ..........cccocoeeennnen. 1 36 | 3296-51 Nut, 3/4-10 NYIOC......coeviriiiiiiieiiiieeee. 2
2 | 302-19 Zerk, 1/4-28 Straight .........cccccvvveeeninenne 5 37 | 1-633508 Washer, Spring DisK ...........ccccoceieiinnenne 6
3 | 109-1903 Asm, Front Floorpan W/Decals .............. 1 38 | 325-36 Screw, 1/2-13 x 7 1/2 (52" & 60") ........... 2
4 | 1-543509 Cone, Bearing Tapered Roller................ 4 325-39 Screw, 1/2-13 X 9 1/2 (72")..ccccvveiiiieanns 2
5 | 103-2084 Asm, Lever(103-2083-03)W/Grip ........... 1 39 | 1-811010 PlUG .o 2
6 | 1-633295 Grip, LIft LEVET ...eeiiiiiieiiieieiecciee 1 40 | 103-2768 Guard, Seal .......cccceeiiiiiiiiiie 4
7 | 103-2064-03 Arm Widmt, Deck Lift ..........ccocveeeninenne 1 41 | 3296-23 Nut, 1/2-13 NYIOC .....vveeiiiiiiiiiieiiiceee, 2
8 | 1-633325 Spring, COMPression.............cceeevveeenns 1 42 | 3230-1 Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 X 3/4 ................... 4
9 | 3256-24 Washer, 3/8 SAE Flat.............ccoccuveennnee. 1 43 | 103-0063 Seal, Bearing .......cccooveeiiiiiiniiieiiieee 4
10 | 3296-39 Nut, Nyloc 3/8-16 .......cccuvveerireiiiiiecee. 4 44 | 1-633585 Bearing Cone.........cccceevvieiiiieeeiiiieee 4
11 | 32151-103 E-RiNG..ooiiiiiiiiiice e 5 45 | 32128-20 Nut, Whizlock 5/16-18............cccccuveennnen. 4
12 | 1-633068 Arm, Deck Lift .......coooviiiiiiiiieeieen 2 46 | 103-3155 AXlE, CASET ......oeivieiieice e 2
13 | 1-633889-01 Plate, Deck Lift........cccceeriiiiiiiiiieiiiieens 1 47 | 103-1918 BUSKhING ..o 2
14 | 109-1900 Plate Widmt, Deck Lift...........cccocevcvvennnnnn 1 48 | 323-29 Screw, 3/8-16 X 1 3/8......ccovvvcverieie 2
15 | 1-633082 Bushing, Lift Lever ........c.cccooeeivieeennnn. 1 49 | 32151-29 Ring, Retaining ........ccccooovveeiieeiicee, 2
16 | 1-633080 Bushing, Lift Lever ........c.cccooeeivieeennnn. 1 50 | 3274-18 Screw, Socket HD5/16-18x1 1/4............. 2
17 | 323-13 Screw, 3/8-16 X 2 3/4 ..cccuveeiiiiieiiieee 1 51 | 1-543508 Bearing Cup, Tapered Roller ................. 4
18 | 1-633097 Hitch Pin W/Lanyard ...........ccccoovvveennnee. 1 524 | 103-3051 Spacer, NUL........cccceiiiiieiiieecesieee 4
19 | 1-806005 Hairpin Cotter.........ccovvveveevieenieceenenn 1 53 | 103-5189 Asrp, Cas”ter Wheel (Pneumatic) 2
20 | 3239 Screw, 3/8-16 X 1 3/ ..ooooooovvooooeeeeeeee. 1 (52" & 607) _
21 | 98-5975 Washer, 3/8 DiSC SPring............cccooenen. 12 1-633002 2’5|r2e8:}?(;6()50-64Ply(Pneumatlc) .......... 2
22 | 3290-357 Nut, WhizIock 3/8-16 ..., 15 103-5188 Asm, Caster Wheel (Pneumatic) (72") 2
23 | 3235 Screw, HH 3/8-16 X 7/8........coovvvvrinnnn. 1 1-523009 Tire,13 x 6.50-6 4 Ply (Pneumatic) (72") 2
24 | 323-7 Screw, 3/8-16X1 1/4 ......ooovvviinininis 12 103-3785 Asm, Caster Wheel (Semi-Pneumatic) .,
25 | 3256-29 Washer, 7/8 SAE Flat..........ccccovveverinnns 4 (527 & 607) .veeveeeieeeieeee e
26 | 1-633096 ROd, DeCK Lift ....evveiiiiieiiriieiesiieiceies 2 103-3799 AST, Caster Wheel (Semi-Pneumatic) 2
27 | 321711 NUL, 5/8-11 REQUIAT . vvvoorooeeoo 8 (727) e
28 | 1-633441 Swivel, DECK MOUNL.......cccvevivereeeiinas 4 54 | 3218-2 Jam Nut, 5/16-18
29 3256-7 Washer, 5/8 Std Flat «oovveeeeeee L 4 55 103-1955-01 Weldmt, Front Lift Shaft (LH)
30 | 1-633064 Spring, Deck SUPPOrt.........ccccveveeveveenne. 2 56 | 103-2013-01  Weldmt, Front Lift Shaft (RH)
31 | 32186 JAM NUE, 5811 oo 4 57 | 1-523157 Washer, Spacer........ccccceviienciieeniineene
32 | 103-4882 CAD, GIEASE .oovvooroooeeeeoeoee 2 58 | 1-634439 Asm, Deck Lift Spring (52" & 60”)........... 2
33 | 109-1902  Asm, Liftout Floorpan W/Decals............. 1 103-2047  Asm, Deck Lift Spring (727)
34 | 1-543511 Seal, Grease......ccccoceverveveeeieenie e 2

Exmark red touch up paint (spray paint - P/N 1-850337 - .6 oz liquid bottle - P/N 103-9140).

+ Use Pro-Lock, Nut Type (P/N 1-840022, .5ml tube) on spacer nut, Item #52.
Includes frame weldment plus items #2, #32, #34, #39, #49, #51, #55, #56, and #57.

A




FRONT FRAME GROUP

52" & 60" Models

72" Models
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MAINFRAME GROUP

Item | Part No. Description Qty. Iltem | Part No. Description Qty.
1 | 1-643255 Track, Seat (4” Adjustable)..................... 1 26 | 110-0883 Kit, Seat Belt..........ccoeevviiiiiiiieiiiieee, 1
103-8386 Spring, Seat Rail.........ccoccveviiiiiiiiiies 1 27 | 107-3083 Latch, Seat .......cccovvveiiiiieiiieeee e 1
2@ | 103-3524 SEAL ettt 1 28 | 322-4 Screw, 5/16-18 X 7/8.......ccocvvvvveivennenne. 2
3 | 1-543401 Spacer, Seat Track .........ccccevveeiviineenns 2 29 | 1-513658 BUMPET ..ot 2
4 | 322-3 Screw, 5/16-18 X 3/4 ......cccvvvvveriieneee 6 30 | 3256-23 Washer, 5/16 SAE Flat ..........ccccocveeneene 6
5 | 103-3521 Cushion, Seat .........cceeevviieiiiiicenieee 1 31 | 103-4434 (11 o PP UPPRPUPPN 1
6 | 103-3520 Cushion, Backrest...........ccocevvieiiieninnens 1 32 | 323-6 Screw, 3/8-16 X L...cccovvvvieenieeieneee 2
7 | 103-0292 Cushion, Armrest (RH).........ococeiviiienns 1 33 | 1-633964-03 Stop, Park Brake..........ccccovvvereiiieieniinnenne 1
8% | 103-0291 Cushion Armrest (LH) ....c.oooviiieiiiiienns 1 34 | 1-633696 Cable, Throttle..........cccoevviiiiiieiiies 1
9 | 1-633859 Seat Frame ........cccoovvvieeiieie e 1 35 | 103-8383 Bolt, Seat Cushion...........cccccevvviiiennene 11
10 | 3256-3 Washer, 5/16 Std Flat ............ccccceeennnee. 2 36 | 1-513762 Clip, LOOM . 1
11 | 109-3966 Asm, Frame (109-3965-03) W/Decals.....1 37 | 32128-33 Nut, Whizlock 1/4-20.........ccccoceeviiiennnnn. 1
12 | 1-653010 Wheel/Tire ASm (527) .....oeevviieiiiiieeninne. 2 38 | 3212-4 Screw, 7/16-20 X 1.00........cccvcvveriinrenns 2
1-653160 Tire, 23x9.50-12 4 Ply (52")...cccvvernens 2 39 | 3296-7 Nut, NyloC 7/16-20........cccverienriiieeninnne 2
1-653158 Wheel (52") oo 2 40 | 1-513592 Ball, Red (Throttle)...........cccoceveviiennnen. 1
1-633970 Wheel/Tire Asm (60" & 727)......cccuveennnnen. 2 41 | 107-0075 BUSKhING ..o 1
1-633992 Tire, 24x12-12 4 Ply (60" & 72") ............ 2 42 | 107-0076 SPING ettt 1
1-633993 Wheel (60" & 72").....cceiiiieiiiieeiiieeeie 2 43 | 107-3058 Catch, Seat LatCh .........cccoevvveveiiiennnn. 1
13 | 109-1907 Asm, Console (109-0647-03) W/Decals .1 44 | 1-603336 Cable, Choke........ccovveieiiiiiiiiicices 1
14 | 103-4423 Asm, Seat Frame .........cccccovvveiiiieeennnn. 1 45 | 107-3155 Cotter, Hair Pin Double Loop ................ 2
15 | 242-50 Nut, Wheel 1/2-20 ........cccceevvieiiiiniennne. 8 46 | 32128-23 Nut, Hex Flange Side Lock 1/2-13 ......... 2
16 | 1-633293 Rod, Seat Hold-Up.......cccevviieriiiniennnn. 1 47 | 3296-73 Nut, Nyloc 1/4-20 (black) .........cccceevneen. 2
17 | 322-5 Screw, 5/16-18 X 1....cocovevvieieiicenee 1 48 | 1-807513 Screw, #10-24 X 1/2.....ccccvvviiiiienee. 2
18 | 323-39 Screw, 3/8-16 X 5..ccvvvieeirieeen e 2 49 | 103-4553 Asm, ROPS Fold Pin .........ccoovveviiiiene 2
19 | 3296-2 Nut, Nyloc #10-24 ......ccccvveviiieeiieieee. 2 50 | 323-6 Screw, Hex Cap 3/8 X 1 ......ccocuvvevineennnns 8
20 | 3296-29 Nut, Nyloc 5/16-18 ..........oevviiveeiiieieninne. 3 51 | 109-2365 BUMPET ..o 2
21 | 3296-39 Nut, Nyloc 3/8-16 .......cccuvveeriieeiiiieeiee. 3 52 | 98-5975 Washer, Spring Disk 3/8 ...........ccccoeueen. 8
22 | 3290-357 Nut, Whizlock 3/8-16............cccccvvvvveeennn. 10 53 | 321-6 Screw, 1/4-20 X L...ooovevcieieeieeeceeee 1
23 | 32128-20 Nut, Whizlock 5/16-18............ccovcuveennnen. 8 54 | 1-303335 Plastic Tie (Large)......cccccvevrveeerieeennnnn. 1
24 | 323-20 Screw, 3/8-16 X 3-1/4.....cccvvvverciee 1 55 | 325-13 Screw, 1/2-13 X3 L4 ....ccccvvvvcieieene 2
25 | 3256-24 Washer, 3/8 SAE Flat..........ccccoceeceennnnn. 1 564 | 103-8436 Kit, ROPS LZ ......oovviiiiiiiieiienecee 1

Exmark black touch up spray paint - gloss black.

' BN

Includes armrests and seat back decal. Does not include seat belt or tracks.

Not illustrated.

Includes ROPS fold pin plus hairpin, item #45.
Rollover protection frame is serviced as a complete assembly only. Includes complete ROPS frame, mounting
hardware, fold pivot and locking hardware, seat frame assembly item #14, catch item #43, and seat belt assembly

item #26.
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MAINFRAME GROUP
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FUEL GROUP

4
13
1
20

16

@é\g\ég/ ;

14
17
Iltem | Part No. Description Qty. Iltem | Part No. Description Qty.
1 | 1-303077 Clamp, Fuel Line......c.cccocoviiiniiiiiiiicens 12 11% | 103-2133 Asm, Tank Fuel (RH) ........ccccoevciieninnene 1
2+ | Kohler Part No. 2405010 Fuel Filter .................. 1 12 | 1-603770 Valve, FU€l.......cccccvvvviviiiiiiii 1
Kawasaki Part No. 49019-7001 Fuel Filter............. 1 13 | 109-0660 Hose, Fuel Line 3 1/2" (Kohler)............... 1
3 | 103-0304 Hose, Fuel Line 2 1/2".........cccocovvvvennnne. 2 109-0293 Hose, Fuel Line 8 1/2” (Kawasaki) ......... 1
4 | 1-303335 Plastic Tie (Large).... 14 | 1-633349 Spring, Fuel Tank .......
5 109-0346 Cap, Fuel Tank ........ccoooeiiieeeiiiiiiieeen. 15 | 109-0281 Hose, Fuel Line 26”
6@ | 103-2605 Fitting, Fuel Blkhd W/Screen.................. 2 16 | 322-3 Screw, 5/16-18 X 3/4....coocveveeeeeaeiiieenn. 4
103-2784 O-RING . 2 17 | 3296-47 Nut, Thin Nyloc 5/16-18 ...........ccccceeeennn. 6
7 3256-23 Washer, 5/16 SAE.........ccccccconiiiiinieennnnn. 10 18 | 1-805005 Washer, LoCK 5/16........c.ccooiiiieieeeniniinns 4
8 | 108-4582 Hose, Fuel Line 21"..........c.ccoveviiveennnen. 2 19 | 99-5000 Valve, Fuel Check.........c.ccoooiiiiiiininiinns 2
9¢ | 1-633023 Stud, Fuel Tank........ccccoovviiniiiciniiienns 6 20 | 99-5005 Fitting, Barbed Tee ..........coocveveviiiennnn. 1
100%| 103-2132 Asm, Tank Fuel (LH) ...........cocoeviiieennnnn. 1
+ Refer to Engine Owner’s Manual (Fuel Filter Must be 15 Micron or smaller).
@® Use Pro-lock, Nut type (Part No. 1-840022), .5ml tube on fuel fitting threads.
€ Use Pro-lock, Retaining Type (Part No. 1-840023), .5cc tube on stud threads going into the tank.
* Includes tank, cap, fitting & studs.
U Not illustrated.
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PARK BRAKE GROUP

Item | Part No. Description Qty. Item | Part No. Description Qty.
1 | 1-513140 BUShING......ooiiiiiiiiiiie e 2 16 | 3257-42 Key, Woodruff 5/16 X 1 .......ccoevvivrennnn. 2
2 | 1-633454 Spring, Brake Rod...........ccccovviiieiiiienns 2 17 | 1-633268 Grip, Brake Lever.........cccoccevviieiiienns 1
3 | 1-633477 ROd, Brake........cccooovevveeneiniene e 3 18 | 3234 Screw, 3/8-16 X 3/4....c.cvecveeieieiee 4
4 | 1-634500 Lever (1-632489-03)W/GTIp ......cceeevnnnee. 1 19 | 103-2399 Pin, Clevis Spring 3/8.........cccocveviviennnen. 3
5 | 1-632217-03 Shaft, Brake .........ccccovcvieiiiieiiiiieeiineennn 1 20 | 325-17 Screw, 1/2-13 x4 (52" & 60”) .....ccccuveennn 8
6 | 103-0352-03 Bracket, Brake (52" & 60").......cccccevuneenn. 2 325-20 Screw, 1/2-13 x 6 (72") 8

103-0354-03 Bracket, Brake (72").....cccccevvveeriveeennnnn. 2 21 | 1-603991 Zerk, 1/4-28 Straight..........cccccocveeiinnenne 2
7 | 1-523157 Washer, Spacer ........ccccccevviieiiiieeennen. 2 22 | 32128-49 Nut, Whizlock 1/2-13 UNC-2B................ 8
8 | 1-809036 Nut, Slotted 1.00-20 ........ccocvvevverreenennns 2 23 | 3219-3 NUt, 3/8-24......ooiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 8
9 | 103-9761 Band, Brake ........c.ccccoovveieeniieneceeenn 2 24 | 3290-357 Nut, Whizlock 3/8-16...........cccocvvvieennnnne 4
10 | 1-633380 Spacer (Short) (52" & 60”).......ceeevvveennnn 4 25 | 1-808285 Pin, Clevis 3/8 X 1 L/4 .......ooviiieiiiieee. 1

109-5011 Spacer (Short) (72") c...eevvveeeiiiieeiiieees 4 26 | 3256-4 Washer, 3/8 Std..........ccccevviiiiniiieiiee 4
11 | 1-633382 Spacer (Long) (52" & 60") .....ceeevvveeennnns 4 27 | 3272-10 Pin, Cotter 1/8 X 3/4 ....ccccvvvvviiiiiiieee. 2

109-5012 Spacer (Long) (727)...eceeveeeiiiieeeiieeeains 4 28 | 1-806800 Pin, Cotter 9/64 x 1 1/2 ......coccvvvvivieanen. 2
12 | 1-633102 Bearing, Flange..........ccccccevvieeiiincennen. 2 29 | 322-9 Screw, 5/16-18 X 1 3/4..cccuvvvviiieiiiies 6
13 | 1-633131 YOKE .ottt 4 30 | 103-0384 SPACET ..t 6
14 | 1-633144 Pin, Trunion ........ccocevvieienee e 2 31 | 103-0374 Retainer, Brake Band...............ccccceeenneen. 2
15 | 103-0590 Hub & Drum W/Studs, Wheel................. 2
* | 1-633926 Studs, Wheel ... 8

Exmark black touch up spray paint - gloss black.
*  Not lllustrated.
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MOTION CONTROL GROUP

Item | Part No. Description Qty. Iltem | Part No. Description Qty.
1 | 1-303105 YOKE oo 2 22 | 323-7 Screw, 3/8-16 X 1 1/4....cccuveeveeeeiiiennn. 4
2 98-5975 Washer, Disc Spring 3/8.........ccccccveeene 4 23 | 323-9 Screw, 3/8-16 X 1 3/4 ... 6
3 | 109-2339 DamPer....ccoiiiiieiee e 2 24+ | 1-803022 Set Screw, 5/16 X 5/8.......ccceveeiiiiiiiennn. 2
4 | 1-543017 Ball Joint (RH)......coooiiiiiiiiieiiiiiieeeeee 2 25 | 3296-39 Nut, NyloC 3/8-16........eeeeeeiiiiiiiieieaeiiis 6
5 | 109-3769 Bushing, Nylon (Reverse Ind)................. 2 26 | 3219-2 NUL, 5/16-24.....evieiieeiiiiiieee e 8
6 | 1-603737 Bolt, (Neutral Return) ..........cccocevvveennnne. 2 27 | 1-804524 Nut, 5/16-24 (LH) ..ccoooiiiiiiieeiiiiieeeeeee 3
7 | 1-603807 Spring, (Neutral Return) ...........cccccveeeee 2 28 | 3220-2 Nut, Jam 5/16-24 ........ccccovvvviiiiiiice. 2
8 | 1-403180 Screw, 5/16-18x1 3/8 SP....ceveeeeiivirieannn. 4 29 | 3256-2 Washer, /4 ... 2
9 | 32128-20 Nut, Whizlock 5/16-18..........c.cccecuvvennnen. 6 30 | 3256-3 Washer, 5/16 Std.........cccooviiiiieieeeniinns 4

10% | 103-3457 Handle (103-3326-03) W/Grip (LH) ........ 1 31 | 3290-357 Nut, Whizlock 3/8-16.........ccccoviurrereeanne 8
11 | 103-3458 Handle (103-3327-03) W/Grip (RH)........ 1 32 | 3272-5 Pin, Cotter 3/32 X 1/2 ......ovveeeiiiiiiieeene 2
12 | 1-632208 Arm, Pump Control.........cccccoeviiiieiennnnnn. 2 33 | 1-808280 Pin, Clevis 5/16 X 1.......ccccovvvevvvnvnrnnnnnnns 2
13 | 109-3902 Bracket, Motion Control (LH).................. 1 34 | 3296-29 Nut, Nyloc 5/16-18........ccevvveeeiiiiiiieeene 4
14 | 109-3901 Bracket, Motion Control (RH) ................. 1 35 | 1-323245 Spring, Compression ............ocvvevceeeeens 2
15 | 103-3064 Link, Tracking ROd ............cocoeeiiiieennnne. 2 36 | 103-3060 Knob, Tracking.........ccccoocvviniiiincinnennnnn. 1
16 | 1-633102 Bearing, Flanged...........ccccccoiiiiiiininnnnn. 4 37 | 103-4330 Asm, Tracking ROd ...........ooccuieieiinininnns 1
17 | 1-633152 Ball Joint (LH) ....oooiiiiiiiiiieccc 2 38 | 103-4331 Asm, Tracking Rod ...........ccooevviieninnnne 1
18 | 103-0407 Arm, Control Shaft............ccccoeeviiieinnnn. 2 39 | 3217-6 Nut, HeX 5/16-18.......ccccuvveeeeeiiiiiieeeeene 4
19 | 103-3456 Grip, Motion Control Handle................... 2 40 | 3230-23 Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 x 3/4, short neck 2
20 | 322-6 Screw, 5/16-18 X 1 1/4 ......oovvvviiiiiies 4 41 | 109-3908 Tab, Adjustment...........ccccooviiieieeenininnns 2
21 | 3234 Screw, 3/8-16 X 3/4 ..o 8

Exmark black touch up spray paint - gloss black.
*  Not lllustrated.
+ Use Pro-lock, Nut type (Part No. 1-840022), .5ml tube on setscrews.
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Install open end
of seal outward

ENGINE DECK GROUP

Iltem | Part No. Description Qty. Item | Part No. Description Qty.
1 | 98-5975 Woasher, Spring Disc 3/8..........cccceevuenee. 1 14% | 103-5695 Kit, Idler Arm (103-4593-03) W/Brgs...... 1
2 | 302-40 Zerk, 1/4-20 (90°) ......ceeiviiiieiieeieenieene 1 15 | 323-10 Screw, 3/8-16 X 2...ccceevveeiieiieeneeeeene 1
3 103-5677 SPACEN ...t 1 16 | 323-9 Screw, 3/8-16 X1 3/4.......ccccoovveviiiiinnnn, 1
4 | 103-8599 SPING cvviieiiiie e 1 17 | 323-13 Screw, 3/8-16 X 2 3/4 .....ccovcviiiiiiien, 1
5 | 109-3141 Spacer, Spring Mount ............ccccoeceeeee 1 18 | 1-800805 Screw, 3/8-16 x 3 1/2 Gr8.......ccccveeeneee. 2
6 | 103-2627 Bushing, ldler.........ccccoooiiiniiiiiiiie. 1 19 | 3296-39 Nut, NYloC 3/8.......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiieceiieee 1
7 | 106-7159 O-TING. i 2 20 | 3256-24 Washer, 3/8 SAE........cccocevviinieiieennn 5

8H | 109-3766 Kit, Mule Idler Spring 21 | 103-2916 Guard, TOP ..ccoceeeeiiiiie e
9 | 1-603496 Bushing, Idler 22 | 103-3506 Seal, Single Lip
10 | 1-603805 Pulley, Idler 23 | 32120-10 Ring, Retaining
11 | 3290-357 Nut, Whizlock 3/8-16...........ccceeevvveennnnn. 4 24 | 103-3504 Bearing, Spherical ...........ccccccoeiiiininenn. 2
12 | 1-633166 Pulley, Idler ..., 1 25 | 1-633456 Bushing, Idler ...........cocevviiiiniiiiiiee 1
13 | 103-4014 Belt, Mule Drive........c.ccoovverivienieieeenn 1

Exmark black touch up spray paint - gloss black.
%Kit also includes item #19.
B Kitincludes items shown and (2) whizlock nuts item #11.

-16-




ENGINE DECK GROUP (cont.)

Iltem | Part No. Description Qty. Iltem | Part No. Description
1 | 1-643315 Baffle, Engine Cooler (KOH) el 26 | 1-803035 Rivet, 3/16 x 1/4 (KOH) . .
2 52-4780 ROd, Belt ...oeeeiiieiiiiiieiee s 1 1-803035 Rivet, 3/16 X 1/4 (KAW)......ccoevviiiinienenn.
3 | 109-2365 Bumper, Rubber .........cc.ccooiiniiin. 27 | 3296-42 Nut, NyloC 1/4-20 ......ccocvieiniiiiiiiienien, 4
4 | 3256-4 Washer, 3/8 Std........ . 28 | 103-7454-03 Bracket, Guard Top.... .2
5 | 323-6 Screw, HH 3/8-16 x 1 29 | 3256-2 Washer, 1/4 Std ........cccceeeeiiiiiiiieeeee 4
6 | 1-603610 Washer, Spring DiSC........c.cccovvieiiinienins 2 30 | 98-5975 Washer, Spring Disc 3/8..........c.cccccoeueeen. 5
7 | 1-633615-03 Guard, Rear Engine R 31 | 33014-00 Nut, Hex M8 1.25 .......
8 | 109-2987+  Asm, Oil Drain Tube W/Plug (KOH)........ 1 32 | 3290-357 Nut, Whizlock 3/8-16
9 | 103-3246 Clutch Kit (KOH) ... 1 33 | 32128-33 Nut, Whizlock 1/4-20 ........cccccevvviiiienenn. 9
103-3012 Kit, Brake Pole Module . L1 34 | 1-633396 Clip, Loom .56
103-6589  Clutch (KAW)......ovoiiiciiiine 1 35 | 1.800108  Screw, Self Tapping 5/16-18 x1.75 2
10 | 1633179 SPACET....vvvovevererereeeeeeeeeeesesereeeseeeeeeeseeneen 1 (KOH).ovvverirsrsrsrsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsee
11 | 1-644276  Asm, Shield W/Decals (KOH)... ol 36 | 1-805005  Washer, LOCK 5/16 HVY wvoocovvsvvsvvsce 4
. 37 | 1-323236 Spacer (Kohler).........ccoeeviiiinieiiniieens 2
103-3341 Asm, Shield W/Decals (KAW)................. 1
12 | 103-1308  Shield, ENGINE ....c.vvvrrrrmrrrrrrreeereeeceiin, 38 | 3253-6 Washer, LoCK 7716 .....covesves v 2
39 | 324-2 Screw, HH 7/16-14x.75 G5.......ccccovvvennne 2
13 ] 3239 Screw, HH 3/8-16 x 1 3/4 40 | 9266934 Screw, HH 5/16-18%.5 (KOH) ................. 2
14 1 1-634796  Shield (LH) - Subassy (KOH) 41 | 3256-63 Washer, 3/16 St oo 6
103-0241 Shield (LH) — Subassy (KAW)................. 1 42% | 103-7480 Kit Muf‘éler Kohler 1
15 | 1-633301 Shield, Heat................. ' . e
16 | 321-4 Screw, HH 1/4-20x 3/4 43 | 109-4490 Asm, Oil Drain Tube W/Plug (KAW) ....... 1
17 | 1-643313-03  Shield, Muffler (KOhIEr) ..............cccroemn.. 44 11030152 Keeper, Clutch (KAW). .woovesvvessveses !
1o | 164316 Shied (%) - Subassy (OR e | 228025 Vo, 18 SAE o
¢ | 103-0242  Shield (RH) ~ Subassy (KAW) 47 | 33104-025  Screw HH M8-1.25 X 25mm ............. 2
19 | 1-523285 Clip, Shield ... 2
20 | 103-3535  Kit, Cable Heat Shield (KOH).... ol iz :g;ﬁgo \'(lvuis';egx E’gkl'\gi """""""""""""""""" ;
21 | 109-1012 PlUG .o 1 ’ . S
29 | 321-4 Screw, HH 1/4-20 x 3/4 50 | 32128-20 Nut, Whizlock 5/16-18............cccccvcuveennne. 4
23 | 1653201  Gasket (Kohler) ....... 2; iii:ﬁ;i;gz 2?;2“;\;3;:?;&%‘;’)“ (KAW)-ovvves i
24 | 323-6 Screw, HH 3/8-16 x 1 P b
254 | 3212-10 Screw, HH 7/16-20 x 2 1/2 (KOH) 53 | 112-8348-03 Bracket Muffler Support (KAW) .............. 1
3212-6 Screw, HH 7/16-20 x 1 1/2 (KAW)

Exmark black touch up spray paint - gloss black.

Use a Teflon Pipe Sealant or equivalent on threads.

Use Pro-Lock, Nut Type (P/N 1-840022, .5ml tube) on clutch bolt.
Includes items #20, & #23.

Excludes item 1

S %X P+

Kohler Replacement Parts List
(Refer to Engine Owner’s Manual)

Description Kohler Part
Engine Oil Filter...........c...cceonu. 5205002
Engine Air Filter................coeue. 2508301
Safety Filter.......cccccceovvviinnennn.n. 2508304

Kawasaki Replacement Parts List
(Refer to Engine Owner’s Manual)

Description Kawasaki Part
Engine Oil Filter..........cc...cceenu. 49065-2078
Engine Air Filter ...........c.c.ccoen. 11013-7020
Safety Filter.......cccccceevvviinnenen.n. 11013-7019
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ENGINE DECK GROUP (cont.)
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HYDRAULIC GROUP

Iltem | Part No. Description Qty. Iltem | Part No. Description Qty.
1 | 103-1947 Asm, Reservoir W/Decal ............ccccccu.... 1 24 | 103-3736 Hose, Upper RH (52" & 60)...........cc...... 1
2 | 103-7615 Cap, Hydraulic Reservoir .............cc........ 1 109-2964 Hose, Upper RH (72") ...cooviiiiiiiiiee. 1
3 | 103-1949 Gasket, Reservoir Cap..........ccceeevvveenne 1 25 | 103-3735 Hose, Lower LH (52" & 60”) ..........cccu.... 1
4 | 104-7836 Head, Filter ... 1 109-2963 Hose, Lower LH (727).....ccoovveiiiiiennnen. 1
5 | 109-4180 Element, Hydraulic Oil Filter................... 1 26 | 103-3737 Hose, Lower RH (52" & 60)...........c....... 1
A | 1-523541 Element, Hydraulic Filter (Winter)........... 1 109-2961 Hose, Lower RH (72") ...coooviiiieiiieien. 1
6 | 103-1988 Clamp, Hose (11/16)....cccceeeevuveeiniiaennns 4 27 | 103-6907 Sheave, PUMp ... 2
7 | 103-1716 Clamp, Hose (17/32) ...ccccuveiiiiiiiiiiaenns 3 28+ | 1-803022 Setscrew, Sq Hd 5/16-18 x 5/8............... 2
8 | 103-1826 Asm, Hose Hydraulic..............ccoccuveennne. 1 29+ | 30-1710 Setscrew, Sq Hd Cup 5/16-18 x 1.......... 2
9 | 103-1827 Asm, Hose Hydraulic..............ccoccuveennne. 1 30+ | 1-803050 Setscrew, Sq Hd Cup 5/16-18 x 3/4........ 2
10 | 103-1808 Hose, Hydraulic..........c.ccceeviieeiiniennn. 1 31 | 5-1077 Key, Machine 3/16 SQ X 1 ........ccceeeneee. 2
11 | 103-1806 Asm, Case Drain HOSe...........ccocouveennnnne. 1 32 | 1-603991 Adapter, Straight..........ccccoviieeiiiieiinene 4
12 | 103-1807 EIDOW,45° ... 1 1-603919 B0SS O-RiNG ....evveeiiiiieiiie e 1

1-603921 B0SS O-RiNG ....ovveiiiiieiiiieeeiee e 1 1-603992 Flare O-RiNG ......coooviieiiiiiiiiiieeiece e 1
13 | 103-1828 Adapter, Run Te€€.......cccovveviiiiiiiiiienn, 1 33 | 109-4076 Pulley, Idler W/Bushing...........ccccceeenneee. 1
1-603921 B0SS O-RiNG ....ovveiiiiieiiiieeeiee e 1 34% | 103-5694 Kit, Idler Arm (103-4595-03)
14 | 103-1801 Adapter, Straight..........ccccovviieeiiiieene. 1 W/BEANNGS ...ccovvveeeiiiieiiiiee e 1
1-603921 B0SS O-RiNG ....ovveiiiiieiiiieeeiee e 1 35 | 323-9 Screw, HH 3/8-16 X L 3/4.......ccceevvvreannnn 1
15 | 103-1912 Adapter, Straight..........ccccoevieiiiiieene. 1 36 | 3256-3 Washer, Flat Std 5/16 ...........ccoccevevinenne 1
1-603921 B0SS O-RiNG ....ovveiiiiieiiiieeeiee e 1 37 | 3290-357 Nut, Whizlock 3/8-16...........cccceevuveennnnn. 8
16 | 103-1799 EIBOW,90°.....co i 2 38 | 103-5677 SPACET ...t 1
1-603921 B0SS O-RiNG ....ovveiiiiieiiiieeeiee e 1 39 | 32128-33 Nut, Whizlock 1/4-20..........cccoceeviviennnnn. 2
17 | 321-3 Screw,1/4-20 X 5/8 ....ueeeviiieiiiiieiieeee 2 40 | 1-633567 Sheave, ENgine .......ccccceviiiiiiiieiiiiens 1
18 | 1-805004 Lockwasher, 1/4........ccccveeiiieiiiiiiene. 2 41 | 103-6906 Belt, Pump Drive........cccceeeviieeinieeenen. 1
19 | 103-1802 EIDOW, 90°.....ceiiiiiiiiiiieicnieeeieeen 2 42 | 323-8 Screw,3/8-16 X 1 1/2....cccvvvveieieiiene 1
1-603921 B0SS O-RiNG ....ovveiiiiieiiiieeeiee e 1 43 | 1-800805 Screw,3/8-16 X 3 1/2 Gr8......ccceeevvveennns 1
20 | 103-7262 Pump, Hydraulic.........cccceeviiiiininiene. 2 44 | 323-7 Screw,3/8-16 X L 1/4....ccovvveiiiiieiiiiees 4
103-7441 Kit, Input Bearing ..........ccccevveeenineennnnn. 1 45 | 106-7159 O-TING 1ttt 2
94-6922 Kit, Thrust Bearing ..........cccocveeviveeennnnn. 1 46 | 13-2840 Key, 1/4 X LA X1 U4 oo 1
103-7443 Kit, Cylinder BlocK............cooiveiiiiniennnn. 1 47 | 302-40 Zerk,90° 1/4-28......ooveiiiiiiiiiiiieeeiieee 1
105-6184 Kit, Overhaul Seal .............ccccceeeviniennnnn. 1 48 | 103-3504 Bearing, Spherical ...........ccocoveviiiennnn. 2
103-2741 Kit, Shock Valve 10A/10L..........ccoeeeeneee. 1 49 | 103-3330 Spring, EXtENSION.......ccoocviiiiiieiiiceee, 1
21 | 1-603990 Connector, Straight ...........cccooceeiiieenns 4 50 | 321-6 Screw, HH 1/4-20 X L...cooiviiiiiiieiiiies 2
1-603920 O-RiNG (SAE #8) .....oevviriiiiiiciieiesiee 1 51 | 3256-22 Washer, SAE 14 ......ccccoviiviiiiiicnes 2
1-603992 O-Ring (37° Flare #8)........cccoeveeeiciveennns 1 52 | 103-2916 GUArd, TOP «eveeeiiiie e 2
22 | 103-5333 Motor, Wheel Drive ..........ccocveeeiieeennnen. 2 53 | 103-3506 Seal, Single Lip....ccccooovveiiiiiiiieiiies 2
23 | 103-3733 Hose, Upper LH (52" & 60") .......ccccconnuee. 1 54 | 32120-10 Ring, Retaining ........ccccoooveevieeiiiiee, 2
103-2962 Hose, Upper LH (727)....c..cooviieiiiiieee. 1

Exmark black touch up spray paint - gloss black.
+ Use Pro-Lock, Nut Type (P/N 1-840022, 5 ml tube) on setscrews.
A Use only for operation below 32°F (0°C).
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HYDRAULIC GROUP

Torque to
15 ft-bs 28
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DECAL GROUP

Item | Part No. Description Qty. Item | Part No. Description
1 | 109-0736 Decal, Console.........cccceevverivieneeireeneenn 15 | 103-3113 Decal, Lazer Model
2 | 107-2112 Decal, Warning Slope 16 | 1-633313 Decal, Warning ........ccccoecvveerieeeiiniennnee.
3 | 103-6319 Decal, Check Service...........cccevcuveennnen. 1 17 | 1-633462 Decal, Important ........cccccoevveeeiienennnen.
4 | 1-643222 Decal, Belt Routing 18 | 103-1146 Decal, Ultracut 60..........
5 | 1-633706 Decal, Deck Height 19 | 103-5881 Decal, Rotating Devices
6 | 1-643339 Decal, Pump Belt Rtg..........cccceevvveennnen. 1 20 | 103-9256 Decal, Console TOP ......ccvvevrveeeiieiennnn. 1
7 | 103-3270 Decal, 3750 RPM 21 | 1-523552 Decal, Hyd Tank/Hot Surface .1
8 | 103-3999 Decal, Exmark Logo (Console) 22 | 107-2102 Decal, Rops Folding.............ccceevuviennen. 1
9 | 1-513742 Decal, NO Step......cccveivirieiiiieciiiieee 2 23 | 1-633922 Decal, Anti-Scalp .......coovveeiiieieiiiienen. 1
10 | 1-303508 Decal, Discharge Warning sl 24 | 103-2882 Decal, Exmark Logo... R §
11 | 1-513748 Decal, Guard..........cccceevvreeniieeiiieeese. 1 25 | 1-403005 Decal, Danger.........ccccoevveernieeeiieieeee. 2
12 | 98-5954 Decal, Missing COVer ...........ccccovuveennnen. 2 26 | 103-1145 Decal, Ultracut 52
13 | 109-3148 Decal, Bolt Torque ... .k 27 | 103-1147 Decal, Ultracut 72
14 | 109-0737 Decal, Console.........cccceevverveeneennienennn 1 103-5472 Decal Kit
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DECAL GROUP

RELEASE

' ON
=
ﬁ A WARNING o™ . .
To avoid serious injury or death: o

- Read and understand the operator's manual before using this machine.
Do NOT operate unless trained to safely use this machine.
Jl Do NOT operate under the influence of alcoho or drugs.

NITION

* Do NOT operat wihoutsieds, gards, and safty dei
in place and w
- Gheok e unclon o th operator presenceconrol (OPC) afety
system daily. Do NOT defeat the OPC system.
Stop the engine and remove key before musunm senicing,
ENGAGE o cleaning machine and attachments.
- Hearing protection s recommended.

IMPORTANT: Before starting
engine, clean grass from pump
drive bell compariment. Check
more often in dry conditions.

BELT ROUTING

CHECK/SERVICE REFERENCE AID
~am+ GREASE LUGE POINTS AT INTERVALS SHOWN.

5] CHECK TIRE PRESSURE IN PNEUMATIC TIES -
13PS1 AT INTERVAL SHOWN.
‘SEE OPERATORS MANUAL FOR ADDITIONAL DETALS

o

Xmark®

13
AN

Lubricate Blade Bolt
threads with copper based
antiseize or grease

ue to
5560 ft-bs (75-81 N-m)

ADANGER
R
S G

WITHOUT GUAS
IN PLACE.

15 16

| & WARNING |

nlastE BLADE GLUTGH, SHUT OFF ENGINE
AND KEY BEFORE MAKING ADJUSTMENTS,
SERVICING OR CLEANING DECK.

1o

19

™

AWARNING

'ROTATING MECHANICAL DEVICES
42| "CaN Ghuse seRiouS URY! /|
+ DO NOT operate without guards in pece N/ o8

\\\/

+ Stop engine before opening cover

Batery conains slfurc ackd. Avoldcontact and avays shid ey,
e, skin and clothing from battery. Clgarettes, flames or sparks could

cause bty 1o piode D3 oL ol Lo oo bl o it poss

Connections without proper training. In event of an accident flush with water

One tn counterc
immediately. Keep out of reach of children.

Do nol overlighien

ANTI-SCALP ROLLER

FORNORMAL OPERATING CONDITIONS PLACE
ROLLERS IN POSITIONS SHOWN FOR 34" (19 mm)
GROUND CLEARANCE.

| CUTTING HEIGHT
! INCHES(mm)
i 2061
| 25eh
i 3070
3 5\90)

[FOR MAXIMUM FLOT: LLERS VAY BE
ESRONED LOVER aUT T WATANA LTI
[0F ¥4 (4 mm) GROUND CLEARANCE. NEVER POSITION
[THE ROLLERS TO SUPPORT THE MOWER DECK.

2, \

lockvise 1o release:

A WARNING

Operating on wet grass or steep slopes can cause sliding
and loss of control.
Wheels dropping over edges can cause rollovers, which
may resultin serious injury, death or drowning.
To avoid loss of control and possibility of rollover.
Do NOT operate near drop-offs or near water.
Do NOT operate on slopes greater than 15
Reduce speed and use extreme caution on slopes.
Avoid sudden turns o rapid speed changes.
There is no roll over protection when the roll bar is down.
Always keep roll bar in the raised and locked position
and use seat belt.
Read and follow rollover protection nstructions and warning.

P
o

6 7

PUMP BELT ROUTING

ey

9

DO NOT OPERATE WITHOUT
DISCHARGE DEFLECTOR, ENTIRE

REMOVE GRASS CATCHER UNTIL
BLADES HAVE STOPPED.

ANGER

To avoid serious injury or death;
« Avoid blades unless engine and blades are stopped. E&J "Jf:
A WARNING
To avoid serious injury or death:
+ Pick up objects that could be thrown by the blates.
Do NOT mow when people and pets are in Ihe area.
Do NOT cary passengers. =
Look behind and to te side before changing directios.
- Before leaving operalor's position:
-Disengage PTO.
~Move drive levers out to neutral lock position.
-Engage park brake.

-Slop engine.
103-3997

HYORAALCOL-UBE ONLY
MOBIL 1 SAE 15W-50
‘SYNTHETIG ENGINE OIL

MOTION
CONTROL

Siope aperation
nshuctons and

DANGER

KEEP HANDS and FEET AWAY
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KOHLER ELECTRICAL GROUP

Item | Part No. Description Qty. Item | Part No. Description Qty.
1 107-9277-03 Hold Down, Battery ...........cccoeeeeeeennnenns 1 19 | 1-633111 Switch, Brake N.O./N.C. ........................ 1
2 3296-29 Nut, 5/16-18 NylOC ........ocevveeiiiiiiiiieene 1 20 | 1-513051 Switch, Drive Lever N.O......................... 2
3 | 1-543792 Wingnut, NYIOC......cccoeeiiiiiiiiiiecce, 2 21 | 1-303287 Plastic Tie (Small).......cccoeeriieiiiiiennn. 5
4 | 1-633307 Cable, Battery (-) 40"... 1 22 | 103-5218 Module, Seat Delay ...........ccceevvveennen. 1
5 | 1-543391 Insulator, Battery........c.ccceeviveeinieeennnnn. 1 23 | 109-4736 Asm, Switch W/NUL..........cccooviiiniiiens 1
6 | 1-800282 Screw, 5/16-18 X 7 ..eeveeviveeiiiiieiiiieeeie 1 24 | 1-513374 Meter, Engine HOUTS ...........ccoeeviviennen. 1
7 | 3256-2 Washer, 1/4 Flat....... 25 | 103-5221 Switch, PTO................

8 | 3217-6 Nut, Hex 5/16-18 26 | 1-633396 Clip, Loom .69
9 | 1-523415 Spring, Seat SWitCh...........ccooceeiiiiieens 1 27A | 109-0480 Harness, Wiring ........cccoccvveeiieeeiecennnne. 1
10 | 1-522424-03 WIdmt, Spring Mount.............cceeevinneennnns 1 28 | 1-303335 Plastic Tie (Large)......cccccveeerveeerineennnnn. 3
11 | 3214 Screw, 1/4-20 X 3/4 ....ooovieeeiiiiiiiiiiee 5 29 | 1-523281 Cable, Battery (+) 30" .....cceevvieeeiiiiiennns 1
12 | 32128-33 Nut, 1/4-20 WhizlocK...........coceeviiniennnnn. 6 30 | 1-543393 Insulator, Solenoid (+).........cccceevveeennnen. 1
13 | 103-2106 Key, Exmark LOgO........ccceeeviuieeiiiniennne. 1 31 | 1-633651 Bolt, Battery Hold Down.............c..cc....... 2
1-603511 Key, Ignition .........ccooeeniieiniieeiecee, 1 32 | 103-5652 Asm, Seat Switch Actuator..................... 1
14 | 1-513152 Switch, Seat N.C.......oooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieen. 1 33 | 3296-2 Nut, #10-24 Hex NyloC...........cccuvveeeeennne 4
15 | 1-513180 Actuator, Seat Switch............................ 1 34 | 1-643275 Relay, 12V ... 2
16 | 3290-500 Screw, #10-24 X 5/8 ........vvvvvvererirerennnnns 12 35 | 103-0498 Nut, Ignition ... 1
17 | 1-633181 Plate, Tapped........cccoocuvieeeieiiiiiiiieeeeee 4 36 | 321-2 Screw, 1/4-20 X 1/2........cccoeeeiiiiiiiii, 1
18 | 1-816001 Fuse-20 AMP .oooviviiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeceeeeeeee 2 37 | 3256-22 Washer, 1/4 SAE ......ccccceeiiiiieieieeeies 1

A Use dielectric grease on all wiring harness connectors.
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KAWASAKI ELECTRICAL GROUP

TO
N CLUTCH
S
~
S5~
28
Item | Part No. Description Qty. Item | Part No. Description Qty.
1 | 107-9277-03 Hold Down, Battery ..........ccccoeveeevineennnns 1 20 | 1-513051 Switch, Drive Lever N.O..........ccccoeveennne 2
2 | 3296-29 Nut, 5/16-18 NYIOC .....ccevveerireiiiiiieiiee. 1 21 | 1-303287 Plastic Tie (Small).......ccocoeiriiiiiiiiennnn. 5
3 | 1-543792 Wingnut, NYIOC......ccoeeiiiiiiiiiiecce, 2 22 | 103-5218 Module, Seat Delay ...........ccoeevvveennnnn. 1
4 | 1-633307 Cable, Battery (-) 40" .....ccoevviieeiiiieenis 1 23 | 109-4736 Asm, Switch W/NUL..........cccooviiiiiiens 1
5 | 1-543391 Insulator, Battery........c.ccceeviveeinieeennnnn. 1 24 | 1-513374 Meter, Engine HOUTS ..........coceveviniennen. 1
6 | 1-800282 Screw, 5/16-18 X 7 ...covveeveeeeeneereeee 1 25 | 103-5221 SWItCh, PTO....oeiiiiiierieceeeece e 1
7 | 3256-2 Washer, 1/4 Flat.......c.cccoooeniieniciieennn, 2 26 | 1-633396 Clip, LOOM .69 .....ooviiiiiiiiieiiceceiee 3
8 3217-6 Nut, HEX 5/16-18 .......ccoevvvvvviriiiieieieienes 1 27A | 109-5804 Harness, Wiring .........cccoveveeeiiiiiieeeneenne 1
9 | 1-523415 Spring, Seat SWitch...........cccocoieiiiieenns 1 28 | 1-303335 Plastic Tie (Large)......cccccvvvervevenciveennnnn. 2
10 | 1-522424-03 WIdmt, Spring Mount.............ccceeevuveennns 1 29 | 1-523281 Cable, Battery (+) 30" ......coeevcvveeiciiienins 1
11 | 3214 Screw, 1/4-20 X 3/4 ....covvviiiiiiiiiiiiies 7 30 | 1-543393 Insulator, Solenoid (+).......cccccevvvveeennnen.
12 | 32128-33 Nut, 1/4-20 Whizlock.... .9 31 | 1-633651 Bolt, Battery Hold Down....
13 | 103-2106 Key, Exmark LOgo........cccceeeeeiiiiiiiieeeene 1 32 | 321-2 Screw, 1/4-20 X 1/2........cccoeeeieiiiiiii,
1-603511 Key, [gnition ..o 1 33 | 3296-2 Nut, #10-24 Hex NylocC.........cccccocuvvennnne. 4
14 | 1-513152 Switch, Seat N.C.......ooovvvvviiiiiiiieiee 1 34 | 1-643275 Relay, 12V ..o 2
15 | 1-513180 Actuator, Seat Switch.......................l 1 35 | 103-0498 Nut, Ignition ... 1
16 | 3290-500 Screw, #10-24 X 5/8 ......ccccviiiiiiiiiiicens 12 36 | 3256-22 Washer, 1/4 SAE ........ccccccvveiieiniieene 1
17 | 1-633181 Plate, Tapped........ccoovviveeeeiiiiiiieeeeeee 4 37 | 1-633306 Wire, Starter Solenoid................ccc.cooee. 1
18 | 1-816001 FUSe-20 AMP .ooeeiiiiiieeee e 2 38 | 1-513075 Switch, 12V Solenoid...........ccoceeviveennnne 1
19 | 1-633111 Switch, Brake N.O./N.C.........c.c.coeevvrnnne. 1

A Use dielectric grease on all wiring harness connectors.
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KOHLER ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM
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KAWASAKI ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM
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KOHLER LOGIC SCHEMATIC
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NOTES
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SERVICE RECORD

Date

Description of Work Done

Service Done By
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SEE EXMARK'S COMPLETE
LINE OF ACCESSORIES

RIDING ACCESSORIES

CUSTOM RIDE SEAT SUSPENSION SYSTEM
DECK LIFT ASSIST KIT

HITCH KIT
LIGHT KIT
MICRO-MULCH SYSTEM
ROLL OVER PROTECTION SYSTEM (ROPS)
SNOW BLADE
SUN SHADE
TRASH CONTAINER
TURF STRIPER
ULTRA VAC COLLECTION SYSTEM
ULTRA VAC QUICK DISPOSAL SYSTEM

WALK BEHIND ACCESSORIES

GRASS CATCHER
MICRO-MULCH SYSTEM

STEERABLE SULKY
SULKY HITCH KIT
TURF STRIPER
STANDON
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